- 1 HR364
- 2 160582-1
- 3 By Representative Hall
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 18-MAR-14

1	160582-1:n:03/17/2014:JMW/jmw LRS2014-1400
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	COMMENDING PASTOR T.C. JOHNSON ON HIS 30TH
9	ANNIVERSARY OF SERVICE TO ST. LUKE CHRISTIAN CHURCH.
10	
11	WHEREAS, it is with highest commendation that Pastor
12	T.C. Johnson is recognized on celebrating his 30th Anniversary
13	of service to St. Luke Christian Church in Huntsville,
14	Alabama; and
15	WHEREAS, Pastor Johnson is a beacon of faith within
16	the community, challenging the political leaders to address
17	social and economic injustice; and
18	WHEREAS, a graduate of Leadership Huntsville, he has
19	worked tirelessly to ensure fair and equal treatment and
20	opportunities for all citizens; he faithfully attends City
21	Council and City School Board meetings and regularly
22	communicates with the Mayor's Office and the Office of the
23	Chief of Police; and
24	WHEREAS, Pastor Johnson's education includes courses
25	of study in ancient history, Bible literature, philosophy,
26	music, sociology, and theology; he earned a Bachelor's Degree
27	in Liberal Arts with an emphasis on religion from Athens

Т	University and a Master's Degree of Divinity from Beeson
2	School of Divinity at Samford University; and
3	WHEREAS, he served his country in the United States
4	Army with honor and distinction for more than 21 years,
5	receiving many medals and awards, including the Legion of
6	Merit; and
7	WHEREAS, he is a devoted family man with three sons,
8	two granddaughters, and one grandson; and
9	WHEREAS, Pastor Johnson has an exhilarating
10	personality that draws new believers, restoring those who have
11	been sidetracked, and reconciling those who have abandoned the
12	way; and
13	WHEREAS, under the hand of God through the
14	leadership of Pastor Johnson for three decades, St. Luke
15	Christian Church has witnessed its most progressive increase
16	in spirituality and membership; now therefore,
17	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF
18	THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That Pastor T.C. Johnson is most
19	highly honored and commended, and it is directed that a copy
20	of this resolution of tribute be provided to him with
21	congratulations on celebrating his 30th Pastoral Anniversary
22	and best wishes in all future worthy endeavors.